
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 21st June, 2016
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for 
Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2



3

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton Cit
[...]
s the influence of public opinion or policy
Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-
 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.



5

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



6

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2)

Record of the decision making held on 19th April 2016, attached.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6  REPORT FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    (Pages 3 - 58)

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Making Southampton Dementia Friendly Final Report

Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel requesting that the Executive receive 
the final report of the Panel to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations, attached. 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    (Pages 59 - 70)

Report of Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the Executive 
Appointments for 2016/17, attached.

ITEM FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  'GO SOUTHAMPTON' PROPOSAL FOR A CITY CENTRE BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  (Pages 71 - 208)

To consider a report of the Leader of the Council detailing ‘Go Southampton’ proposal 
for a City Centre Business Improvement District, attached.  

Monday, 13 June 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



7



This page is intentionally left blank



- 25 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING
RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation

54. REVISED HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16753)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, having received 
representations from an interested party, a Member of the Council and the following 
recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee:

(i) that the revised policy be monitored regularly to understand the impact it is 
having on the housing market.  This should commence as soon as up to date 
information becomes available.

 Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To adopt the Revised Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning 
Document; and

(ii) To delegate authority to the Planning and Development Manager, to make minor 
editing changes to the document prior to publication.   

55. ACCEPTANCE OF EU GRANT FUNDING FOR CITY DEAL DELIVERY 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 15/16 16844)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To accept a grant of £2m from the European Social Fund via the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP) for the Solent Jobs Programme, and approve, in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue expenditure for the delivery 
of the programme over a period of three years;

(ii) To act as Lead Accountable Body for the administration of the grant funding for 
the Solent Jobs Programme, which totals £4m across the Solent Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area; and

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 26 -

(iii)To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, following consultation with 
the Leader, to undertake such actions necessary to enable the successful 
delivery of the City Deal employment programmes, including procurement of 
services.

56. PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND (PIF) 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16843)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To approve the draft Business Plan, Investment Criteria; Governance 
Arrangements and Delivery Options.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and the Council’s Capital Board to agree the detailed 
business plan and any future variations to Investment Criteria and Delivery 
Options.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets, following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and the Service Director; Strategic Finance and 
Commercialisation to approve the acquisition or sale of property or other 
investments in accordance with the Business Plan, Investment Criteria and 
Delivery Options and to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations contained in this report.

(iv) To delegate authority to the head of Capital Assets, following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and Council’s Capital Board, to take all further 
decisions in respect of real property acquisitions and disposals irrespective of 
value. 

(v) To recommend to Council as part of the review of the Constitution at the 
Council’s AGM to amend Financial Procedure Rules to exempt real property 
transactions from the value thresholds determining level of decision make and to 
amend Article 12 of the Constitution to exclude property transactions from the 
definition of ‘significant budgetary impact’ that determines whether or not a 
matter be treated as a Key Decision.  

57. SOUTHAMPTON OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16704)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and 
Culture, having received representations from the owner of The View public house, 
petition organiser, Friends of Southampton Sports Centre, Active Nation and Sports 
England, Cabinet agreed the following:
 

(i) To note the outcomes of the consultation regarding the future of the Outdoor 
Sports Centre.

(ii) To support the development of detailed plans on the basis of the outcome of the 
consultation and discussions with national governing bodies.

(iii)To delegate authority to the Service Director Growth to allocate resources to 
feasibility and design works where necessary in order to submit funding 
applications.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – MAKING 

SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY FINAL 
REPORT

DATE OF DECISION: 21 JUNE 2016
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
From September 2015 to April 2016 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook an inquiry 
looking at the issue of making Southampton a dementia friendly city. The Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel report contains a number of recommendations which have been 
highlighted in Appendix 2.  Subject to the final report, attached as Appendix 1, being 
agreed at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
on 16th June 2016, the Cabinet needs to formally respond to these recommendations 
within two months to meet the requirements in the Council’s constitution.
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(i) Subject to the report attached as Appendix 1 being agreed at the 
meeting of the OSMC on 16th June 2016, Cabinet is recommended 
to receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report to enable the 
Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations 
contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out 
in the Council’s Constitution.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, and to 
submit a formal response to the recommendations contained within them 
within two months of their receipt.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The OSMC, at its meeting on 13th August 2015, requested that the Scrutiny 

Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry looking at how Southampton can become 
a dementia friendly city.  The OSMC agreed that the inquiry would not focus 
on the wider issues of prevention, research, or clinical treatments for people 
with dementia.

4. The set objectives of the Inquiry were:
 To understand how far we are progressing in making Southampton a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



dementia friendly city, and to identify furthe
[...]
eet 
the requirements set out in the Council’s constitution.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10. In practice any future resource implication arising from this review will be 

dependent upon whether, and how, each individual recommendation within the 
inquiry report is progressed by the Executive. More detailed work will need to 
be undertaken by the Executive in considering its response to each of the 
recommendations set out in the report.

Property/Other
11. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
13 None Page 4



POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
14. The proposals contained within the appended report are in accordance with 

the Council’s Policy Framework.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Making Southampton Dementia Friendly – Final Report
2. Making Southampton Dementia Friendly – Summary of recommendations
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Making Southampton Dementia Friendly 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel  

         

 
 
 

 

PANEL MEMBERSHIP 

Councillor Coombs (Chair) 

Councillor Lewzey (Vice Chair)  

Councillor Burke 

Councillor Houghton 

Councillor McEwin
[...]
tic support that is available, which 
includes making our city dementia friendly. 

 

 The City has a dementia partnership that has good attendance from a 
range of health and voluntary sector agencies. There is an aspiration within 

Page 23



18 

 

the partnership to extend the work into a formal framework that will enable 
delivery of dementia friendly community in a more co-ordinated way, to 
include wider representation, and to be appropriately resourced. 

 
4. Objectives: 

 
d. To understand how far we are progressing in making Southampton a 

dementia friendly city, and to identify further actions needed. 
e. To align our work and priorities to the existing framework in place: 

Alzheimer’s Society building dementia-friendly communities - a priority for 
everyone. 

f. To support the registration to the recognition process for dementia friendly 
communities and achieve to the ‘working to become dementia friendly’ 
symbol.       

 
5. Methodology:  

 
a. Working within the existing framework - Alzheimer's Society building 

dementia friendly communities: a priority for everyone  
b. Benchmarking our current progress against framework   
c. Seek stakeholder views, including those living with dementia and their 

carers through attendance at existing networks  
d. Undertake desktop research 
e. Identify best practice 

 
6. Proposed Timetable: 

 
Seven meetings between September 2015 and March 2016. 

 
7. Inquiry Plan (subject to the availability of speakers) 

 
Meeting 1:  24th September 2015 

 

 Introduction, context and background – Overview of Alzheimer's Society 
building dementia-friendly communities: a priority for everyone, and 
recognition process. 

 Review current progress against recognition framework in Southampton. 
 
To be invited: 

 
- Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
- Penny Ford, Dementia Action Alliances Projects Manager, Alzheimer’s Society  
- Sara Miles, Programme Manager, Dementia Friendly Communities, 

Alzhe
[...]
th, Southampton 

City Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Debbie Robinson, Head of Integrated Care, Southern Health NHS Foundation 

Trust 
- University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Meeting 6:  25th February 2016 
 

To develop an understanding, and identify best practice in the following areas: 
 

 Easy to navigate environments – ensure that the physical environment is 
accessible and easy to navigate for people with dementia  

 
To be invited: 
 

- Housing, Southampton City Council 
- Planning Policy, Conservation and Design, Southampton City Council 

Page 26



21 

 

- Dr Ruth Bartlett, University of Southampton, Dementia Action Research and 
Education Network 

 
Between the final evidence gathering meeting and agreeing the final report 
– Consultation event discussing emerging recommendations with people 
with dementia and their carers. 

 
Meeting 7: Date TBC  
To approve the final report of the inquiry and recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



Appendix 2 - Inquiry Plan  

DATE MEETING THEME TOPIC DETAIL EVIDENCE PROVIDED BY 

24/09/15 

 

Agree Terms of 

Reference  

and 

Introduction to the 

Inquiry 

Introduction, context and 

background. 

 Councillor Shields (Cabinet Member for Health and 

Social Care) 

 Penny Ford (Dementia Action Alliances Projects 

Manager, Alzheimer’s Society) 

 Debbie Morshead (Dementia Friendly Hampshire Project 

Lead, Andover Mind) 

 Amanda Luker (Commissioner, Southampton Integrated 

Commissioning Unit) 

Items appended to reports:- 

 Inquiry draft Terms of Reference and Inquiry Plan 

 Building Dementia Friendly Communities: A priority for 
everyone, Alzheimer’s Society 
 

29/10/15 Challenge Stigma 

Acknowledge Potential  

Engagement in 

Community Life 

Accessible Community 

Activities 

 

 

To develop an 

understanding of the 

current position in 

Southampton and best 

practice. 

 Sue Dewhirst (Public Health Support Manager, Public 

Health Eng
[...]


 Encouraging Southampton GP Practices to sign up to ISPACE (programme to 
make GP surgeries dementia friendly) – Once a few surgeries start to 
demonstrate the benefits of ISPACE this initiative will roll out quickly across 
the city. 

 BME communities – Cultural issues can deter people from BME communities 
in Southampton from accessing services at the right time, or at all.  Accessing 
the community is key.  Identified good practice includes outreach through the 
mosques and temples and into West Itchen Trust. 

 There is an issue of ensuring that dementia awareness and support leaflets 
are available in GP Surgeries. 

 

Consultant Psychiatrist, Older People Mental Health, Southern Health NHS 

Foundation Trust - Dr Maged Swelam 

 

 Memory Clinics are run by Southern Health at Moorgreen Hospital and 
Western Community Hospital.  Assessments are also undertaken in the 
community. 

 Early referrals from primary care has increased.  47% of primary care 
dementia referrals to Southern Health are for people with mild cognitive 
impairments.  In 2008 not many patients were seen at this early stage. 

 Secondary care memory assessment are not self-referral, however the 
memory advisory service will accept referrals from a number of sources 
including self-referral..  All contact is followed up by a letter to their GP. 

 Southern Health will continue to see people in clinics until they are stable.  
Memory Advisors signpost people to services. 

 Services are now working more collaboratively.  In the last 18 months 
following the establishment of the Better Care Fund there is improved working 
across sectors (primary care, acute, mental and physical health, and adult 
social care).  Dr Swalem meets on a regular basis with stakeholders from 
across the system, including the Admiral Nurses, GP’s and housing services, 
to address issues and improve outcomes for patients.  Organisational 
boundaries are becoming blurred. 

 Memory checks are now part of the NHS Healt
[...]
le Tel: 023 8083 2966
E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.

BRIEF SUMMARY
Under the City Council’s democratic arrangements it is a requirement that 
appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive functions are 
determined by the Executive.
Although the work of the bodies/organisations listed in the Appointments Register 
covers all aspects of city life and Council activities and therefore affects all wards, the 
decision to appoint to them is of administrative affect only.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the executive appointments for the 2016/17 Municipal Year be 
approved as set out in the attached revised Register; and

(ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of 
reference and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned 
specify the duration of an appointment or where the decision on any 
nomination by the City Council to their membership is reserved to 
the body or organisation concerned to determine the appointment or 
continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City Council 
Administration.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Member appointments are required to a number of statutory and best practice 

bodies, as well as a number of external organisations with which the Council 
has links.

2. Under the constitution or terms of reference in respect of some outside 
organisations appointments are in some cases specified as having a term of 
office/appointment longer than one year or are nominations, the final decision 
on appointment lying with the body itself. In such cases when a change of 
Administration occurs and the appointment term has not expired and is of 
significance to the incoming administration that member/appointee should be 
encouraged to step down in favour of a new appointee from the incoming 
administration but noting that the final decision in some cases lies with the 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



organisation or outside body concerned
[...]
ermination of 
admissions arrangements. Under the 
new arrangements set out in the School 
Admissions (Local Authority Reports and 
Admissions Forums) (England) 
Regulations 2008 two appointments to be 
made one representative from the 
majority group and one from the largest 
opposition group.  

2 Yes 1 Yr Letts
Wilkinson

June 16 May 17 Ross Williams
(023 8083 4048)  

P
age 70



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: GO SOUTHAMPTON  Proposal for a City Centre 

Business Improvement District
DATE OF DECISION: 21 June 2016
REPORT OF: Leader of the Council

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095

E-mail: Denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 80832371
E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
A Steering Group of Southampton businesses and business organisations has been 
investigating the feasibility of establishing a Business Improvement District (BID) in 
Southampton City Centre.  In accordance with Regulation 3(2) of the Business 
Improvement Districts (England) Regulations 2004 legislation, on 8th January 2016 
the Chair of the Southampton BID Steering Group served 84 days’ notice on the 
Council and the Secretary of State of the intention to request the billing authority to 
put the BID proposal to a ballot. 
The purpose of this report is to: 

• Provide information on the proposals for a Business Improvement District 
(BID) in Southampton City Centre,

• Set out the implications for the Council, and  
• Assist the Council in fulfilling its regulatory duties in respect of approving 

the BID proposal.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To review and confirm that the BID Proposal does not conflict 
to a material extent with the Council’s adopted, published 
policies, nor does it warrant the use of veto for any other 
reason under regulation 12 of the BID Regulations 2004 
(England) and that it can therefore be supported.  

(ii) To instruct the Returning Officer to hold a ballot on behalf of 
the BID Proposer, with the final day of ballot being 3 
November 2016.

(iii) In the event of agreeing recommendation (i), agrees to vote ‘yes’ for 
the six Council owned properties in the BID area.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to make all 
decisions on behalf of the Council in connection with, and during the 
BID Proposal statutory process including entering into a Baseline 
Agreement for the Provision of Standard Services and an Operating 
Agreement to confirm agreed arrangements.Page 71

Agenda Item 8



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Under the BID regulations, the Council has a duty to receive BID proposals as 

part of the process to ballot. The Council has a role in ensuring compliance 
and has the power under the regulations to veto a BID proposal after ballot 
where it believes the BID proposals:

 are likely to materially conflict with any of the Council’s formal policies;
 place an inequitable and significantly disproportionate financial burden 

on any class of non-domestic ratepayer as a result of manipulation of 
the BID area or BID levy.

2. The recommendations are in support of the “Go Southampton” proposal as it 
is considered to:

• conform to all required BID Regulations; 
• add value to existing initiatives and local strategic priorities; 
• provide leverage of additional resource and initiatives to improve 

the experience, marketing and viability of the City Centre and 
thereby enhance the economic growth of the city and outcomes 
for residents.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. Should the Council vote not to support the proposal, it would risk:  

 The loss of revenue of over £1 million per annum for five years to 
the BID Company which, working with the Council, will support 
the promotion and regeneration of the City Centre;

 The loss of additional leverage and match funding;  and  
 Damage to business relationships and dis-engagement of local 

businesses to work in partnershi
[...]
ill be in the 
region of £7,500.

20. Council’s Cabinet and Capital Board have previously approved a loan facility 
to the Chamber of Commerce, on behalf of Southampton BID Steering Group,  

Page 75



of a total of £152,000 made available from contingencies. This includes 
£77,000 development costs in preparing the BID proposal to the point of 
ballot, and an additional £75,000 to fund start- up costs and forward fund the 
BID until its commencement in April 2017 should the ballot be successful. 
Should there be a ‘no’ ballot, the £75,000 would not be drawn down. In the 
event of a successful ballot outcome, the full £152,000 would be re-paid over 
the term of the BID.

Property/Other
21. There are no property implications in addition to the levy charge detailed in 

paragraph 13
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
22. The Local Government Act 2003 and the Business Improvement 

Districts (England) Regulations 2004 (The Regulations) provide the 
statutory powers and framework to enable a Business Improvement 
District (BID) to be created. The Council is obliged to approve the BID 
Proposal unless there is a conflict between the BID’s proposal and the 
Council’s formally adopted policies.  

23. At this stage in the process the Council, as billing authority, is only 
required to instruct the Returning Officer to hold a ballot once satisfied 
that the BID Proposer has met all the requirements under the 
Regulations. Where the relevant billing authority is of the view that the 
BID proposals conflict with a policy formally adopted by and contained 
in a document published by the authority the authority shall, as soon as 
reasonably practicable after receiving the proposals, notify the BID 
body in writing explaining the nature of that conflict. Officers have 
stated elsewhere in this report that there is no conflict. 

24. The Council has implied legal powers under the above legislation and a 
general power of competence under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 
(subject to overriding fiduciary duties) to enter into arrangements to 
facilitate the BID arrangements including levy collection and may enter 
into a Baseline Agreement for the Provision of Standard Services and 
an Operating Agreement to confirm agreed arrangements. Local 
Authorities are required to provide a schedule of baseline services 
under Schedule 1 of the BID regulations. Should a ballot be successful 
the BID Body proposes to form itself into a Company Limited by 
guarantee under the Companies Act 2006. Proposed Council payments 
and contributions would fall within the Council’s general power of 
competence and any state aid issues are unlikely to apply and should in 
any event fall within the de minimis threshold exemptions. 

Other Legal Implications: 
25. When making decisions the Cabinet and officers must ensure that they 

understand that the interests of the Council as owner of hereditaments in the 
BID and certain duties under the Regulations may not coincide. Although this 
is unlikely in practice it may be necessary put in place arrangements to deal 
with a conflict of interests albeit that a person does have rights of appeal in 
the event of the Council exercising it.

26. The Council has a right to exercise a veto after the outcome of the 
Page 76



Ballot if the Council considers the arrangements are likely to either 
conflict to a material extent with any of their published policies or place 
a disproportionate and inequitable financial burden on any person or 
group of persons through manipulation of the BID geographical area or 
the structure of the BID levy. 

27. In due course, if the BID does not deliver the envisaged benefits, there 
could be indirect reputational risks for the Council. However, by 
supporting the BID process and remaining involved in the day to day 
running of its activities, the Council will be seeking to mitigate any 
potential future risk. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
28. The 
[...]
EEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF STANDARD SERVICES (DRAFT AS OF 3RD 
JUNE AND UNDER ONGOING DISCUSSION) 

Dated 

 
  XXXXXX 
 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
(the “Council”) 

 
 

And 
 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CENTRE BID 

(the “BID Company”) 
 

 

 
 
Contents  Page No. 
  

 
1 Definitions 1 

  
2 Statutory Authorities 4 

 

Page 114



3 Commencement 
 

4 

4 The BID Company’s Obligations 
 

4 

5 

6 

The Council’s Obligations 
 
Performance Notice 
 

5 
 
7 

7 Licence   
 

7 

8 Monitoring and Review 
 

8 

9 Joint Obligations 
 

9 

10 Termination 
 

9 

11 Confidentiality  
 

9 

12 Notices 
 

10 

13 Miscellaneous 
 

10 

14 Exercise of the Council's Powers 
 

11 

15 Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) 
 

11 

16 Arbitration 
 

11 

  
Schedule 1 The Bid Area Map 13 

  
Schedule 2 The Standard Services 

 
14 

Schedule 3 The Complementary Services  
   
   
   
 
         
 
 
 
 
                             
             

 

ii

 

Baseline Agreement for the Provision of Standard Services  

Dated   

Between  

XXXXXXX 

Page 115



(1) SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL  (the “Council”) of …………………..; and 

 

(2) SOUTHAMPTON CITY CENTRE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (the “BID 

Company”) registered as a company limited by guarantee in England with company 

number [INSERT DETAILS] 

Recitals 

A The Council is the local authority for the purposes of the Local Government 
Act 2003 and is responsible for providing the Standard Services within the BID 
Area  

B The BID Company is responsible for the management and operation of the BID and 
for achieving the objectives and aspirations set out in the BID Business Plan 

C The purpose of this Deed of Agreement is to set out for the avoidance of doubt  

i) the Standard Services provided by the Council within the BID area  

ii) the benchmark levels against which the provision of the Standard Services will be 
measured so as to ensure that whenever the BID Company wishes to provide any 
additional/compleme
[...]
 195



 

 

57 

106 

20 

471 

 

Page 196



 

 

 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

£700,000

£705,000

£710,000

£715,000

£720,000

£725,000

£730,000

£735,000

£740,000

£745,000

£750,000

4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 12,000 14,000 16,000

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
el

ig
ib

le
 b

u
si

n
es

se
s

£

Threshold (£)

Outturn at 1% levy rate
(without Bedford place area)

West Quay

Marlands

Retail Park (including IKEA)

Core

Page 197



 

 

Page 198



 

 

 

Page 199



 

 

Page 200



 

 

Page 201



 

 

Page 202



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 203



 

 

 

Page 204



 

 

Page 205



 

 

Page 206



 

 

 

Page 207



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The means: to change places for the better. 

 

Page 208


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	6 Report from Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Executive Appointments
	Appendix

	8 'Go Southampton' proposal for a City Centre Business Improvement District
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation
Councillor Lewzey -
Councillor Dr Paffey -

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner and Payne

1. REPORT FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Cabinet received the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel Report ‘Making Southampton Dementia 
Friendly’ to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations 
contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  

2. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

The Executive appoints for the 2016/17 Municipal Year be approved as set out in the 
revised Register with the following amendment:

Councillor Taggart appointed to Health of Wellbeing Board, replacing the nomination of 
Councillor Savage.

3. 'GO SOUTHAMPTON' PROPOSAL FOR A CITY CENTRE BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17224)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, having received 
representations from an interested parties and a Member of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) To review and confirm that the BID Proposal does not conflict to a material 
extent with the Council’s adopted, published policies, nor does it warrant the 



- 2 -

use of veto for any other reason under regulation 12 of the BID Regulations 
2004 (England) and that it can therefore be supported.  

(ii) To instruct the Returning Officer to hold a ballot on behalf of the BID Proposer, 
with the final day of ballot being 3 November 2016.

(iii) In the event of agreeing recommendation (i), agrees to vote ‘yes’ for the six 
Council owned properties in the BID area.

(iv)To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to make all decisions on 
behalf of the Council in connection with, and during the BID Proposal 
statutory process including entering into a Baseline Agreement for the 
Provision of Standard Services and an Operating Agreement to confirm 
agreed arrangements.


